MITSUBISHI CHEMICAL
ADVANCED MATERIALS

DECLARATION OF COMPLIANCE FOR MATERIALS AND ARTICLES INTENDED
TO COME INTO CONTACT WITH FOOD (')

B-8700 Tielt

Date of issue: 9 July 2019 (?)
Mitsubishi Chemical Advanced Materials N.V. \
Industriepark Noord
Galgenveldstraat 12
The issuer of this declaration and manufacturer of the products concerned, her firms that
the products:
“TIVAR® 1000 ASTL UHMW-PE Food Grade” [PE
Semi-finished products: round rods, plates and profile§(°)
Finished parts machined from these semi-finished S

Advanced Materials

bishi Chemical

+ comply with the requirements of the articles 3,
No 1935/2004,

+ comply with the relevant requirements of t
up to and inclusive of the Commission Rggulat

+ are manufactured according to Good, Manufe ing* Practice (GMP) as set out in

Regulation (EC) No 2023/2006 of 22 Dgfembeg 0 good manufacturing practice for

materials and articles intended to ¢ 3et with food.

of the Regulation (EC)

U) No 10/2011 as amended
19/37,

Based on migration tests performed o
amended, the overall migration as well as iC migration does not exceed the legal limits
set out in Regulation (EU) 10/201 % us specified below.

Se OhITe cts:
0 iy epeated contact with the material:

inten@gd to come into repeated contact with the material:

Specifications on the intended
» Type(s) of food inten
All types of food
* Type(s) of food

tment and storage when in contact with the food:

jon'¥€'sts run under the standardised testing conditions
hanol (v/v) and 3 % acetic acid (w/v) and

ethanol (10 days, 40 °C) and
table oil (1 h at 121 °C) 2

technically noteasible with the used methods of analyses.

2 Specific migration tests in vegetable oil (1 h at 121 °C) being replaced by tests in isooctane (2 h, 60 °C) and 95 %
ethanol (4 h, 60 °C) in accordance with Directive 82/711/EEC as vegetable oil is technically not feasible with the used
methods of analyses.

Mitsubishi Chemical Advanced Materials
MCAM.COM

Copyright 0 2019 The Mitsubishi Chemical Advanced Materials group of companies. All rights reserved. - Date of issue: 9 July 2019

®



MITSUBISHI CHEMICAL
ADVANCED MATERIALS

- Visible migration tests run according to the analytical method described in the
Appendix of European Resolution AP (89)1, "On the use of colorants in plastic
materials coming into contact with food", dated September 13, 1989, under
1.1.

» Ratio of food contact surface area to volume (S/V) used to establish the complian@g of the
products:

S/V = 6 dmzkg

The following substances, subject to restrictions under Regulation (EU) 10/2 e , are
used in the products:

Chemical name of the substances Restrictions
Zinc stearate Group SML = 5 mg/

&

The following substances, identified as dual use additives
amended, are used in the products:

(EU) 10/2011 as

Chemical name of the substances
Calcium stearate (CAS No 001592-23-0)

A risk assessment of Non-Listed Substances (N
Substances (NIAS), such as reaction and deg

It remains the responsibility of the cus
products into the intended use, to ag
food contact application; i.e. cheé
suitable for the intended applicatie
relevant migration limits, che

materials and artj
89/109/EEC -
(3 This declaratio
its re-eval

ntact articles shall be manufactured such that the surface skin(s) of the semi-finished

) taken away.

responsibility of the customer putting the plastic articles manufactured from the products

tended use that in accordance with good manufacturing practice, finished food contact

re thoroughly cleansed prior to their first use in contact with food.

> Thigydeclaration of compliance is only valid for products that are carrying the Mitsubishi Chemical
Advanced Materials “for food contact label” (sticker), the relevant Mitsubishi Chemical Advanced
Materials “trade name label” (sticker) and the label (sticker) carrying the unique ‘production order

Copyright 0 2019 The Mitsubishi Chemical Advanced Materials group of companies. All rights reserved. - Date of issue: 9 July 2019

Mitsubishi Chemical Advanced Materials
MCAM.COM @



MITSUBISHI CHEMICAL
ADVANCED MATERIALS

number’ that allows traceability. For finished parts these stickers can be on the product itself or on their
packing.

» It is the responsibility of the buyer to assure the traceability of the material during any further
downstream use up to and including the finish machined part as well as the equipment in which it is
assembled.

» Other language versions of this declaration of compliance can be downloaded from the Niitsubishi

Chemical Advanced Materials website mcam.com. \

f the Mitsubishi Chemical Advanced Materials Group.

ifications presented on our website shall provide promotional and general
Products (the "Products") manufactured and offered by Mitsubishi Chemical
as a preliminary guide. All data and descriptions relating to the Products are of an
ument nor any data and specifications presented on our website shall create or be

available chemical resistance data and practical experience, but often preliminary testing of the
under actual service conditions (right chemical, concentration, temperature and contact time, as
tions) is required to assess its final suitability for the given application. It thus remains the customer's
y to test and assess the suitability and compatibility of Mitsubishi Chemical Advanced Materials’
Products its intended applications, processes and uses, and to choose those Products which according to its
assessment meet the requirements applicable to the specific use of the finished product. The customer undertakes all
liability in respect of the application, processing or use of the aforementioned information or product, or any consequence
thereof, and shall verify its quality and other properties.

Mitsubishi Chemical Advanced Materials
MCAM.COM

Copyright 0 2019 The Mitsubishi Chemical Advanced Materials group of companies. All rights reserved. - Date of issue: 9 July 2019



